

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

JAMES FICKEN, trustee,
SUNCOAST FIRST TRUST; and
SUNCOAST FIRST TRUST,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No.: 8:19-cv-01210
State Court Case No.: 19-003181-CI

CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA;
DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD;
MICHAEL BOWMAN, in his official capacity as Code
Enforcement Board Chairman; LOWELL SUPICKI,
in his official capacity as Code Enforcement Board
Vice-Chair; ARLENE GRAHAM, in her official
capacity as a member of the Code Enforcement Board;
KEN CARSON, in his official capacity as a member
of the Code Enforcement Board; WILLIAM
MOTLEY, in his official capacity as a member
of the Code Enforcement Board; DAVE PAULEY,
in his official capacity as a member of the Code
Enforcement Board; and BUNNY DUTTON, in
her official capacity as a member of the Code
Enforcement Board,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' DISPOSITIVE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Q: *Point blank. Do you think that it is extreme that high grass or [an] uncut lawn could lead to someone losing their home?*

A: *Well, the answer is yes.*

— Dunedin Mayor Julie Bujalski

Andrew H. Ward (NY Bar No. 5364393)**
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: andrew.ward@ij.org

Ari S. Bargil (FL Bar No. 71454)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 721-1600
Fax: (305) 721-1601
Email: abargil@ij.org

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice

*Trial Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

A. THE CITY ACTIVELY INVESTIGATES AND PURSUES CODE ENFORCEMENT CASES BUT ADMITS THAT FINES DO NOT NECESSARILY LEAD TO COMPLIANCE 2

1. The City actively investigates code enforcement cases 2

2. Code enforcement in the City is uneven and the City’s process for fines does not necessarily lead to increased compliance 3

3. For first-time offenders, as Jim was in 2015, the City provides notice and an opportunity to remedy the violation 6

i. Code enforcement for first-time offenders is straightforward and requires notice and a hearing before a fine can be imposed 6

ii. At Jim’s hearing for tall grass in 2015, the City represented that it would not fine Jim \$500 per day without notice 7

B. IN JIM’S 2018 CASE, JIM WAS TREATED AS A “REPEAT VIOLATOR” AND FINED \$500 PER DAY WITH NO NOTICE AT ALL 9

1. The City admits that it did not notify Jim of the fines until after Jim already owed tens of thousands of dollars 9

2. Jim tried to work with the City to have the fines reduced, but the City refuses to negotiate with repeat violators 13

C. TALL-GRASS CASES ARE VERY COMMON, BUT \$500 DAILY FINES ARE EXTREMELY RARE—IF NOT ENTIRELY UNPRECEDENTED 14

III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 16

IV. ARGUMENT 16

A. THE FINES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE 16

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | Daily fines of \$500 and total fines of \$30,000 for tall grass are unconstitutional under the Eighth Amendment | 16 |
| 2. | Daily fines of \$500 and total fines of \$30,000 for tall grass are unconstitutional under Art. I, section 17 of the Florida Constitution | 20 |
| B. | THE CITY’S TREATMENT OF JIM AS A “REPEAT VIOLATOR” VIOLATED JIM’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS | 23 |
| 1. | The City violated Jim’s right to due process when it failed to inform him that he would be fined..... | 23 |
| 2. | The City violated Jim’s procedural due process rights when it classified him as a repeat violator..... | 24 |
| V. | CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... | 25 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Case | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Amos v. Gunn</i> , 94 So. 615 (Fla. 1922)..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ciolfi v. City of Palm Bay</i> , 59 So. 3d 295 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>City of Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant</i> , 419 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1982)..... | 25 |
| <i>Conley v. City of Dunedin</i> , No. 8:08-cv-01793-T-24-AEP, 2010 WL 146861 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2010) | 22 |
| <i>Gordon v. State</i> , 139 So. 3d 958 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kupke v. Orange Cty.</i> , 293 F. App'x 695 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Little v. D'Aloia</i> , 759 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>Locklear v. Fla. FWC</i> , 886 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>M.A.K. Inv. Grp., LLC v. City of Glendale</i> , 897 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2018) | 24 |
| <i>Marfut v. City of N. Port</i> , No. 8:08-cv-2006-T-27EAJ, 2009 WL 790111 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Massey v. Charlotte Cty.</i> , 842 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)..... | 24 |
| <i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Cotton</i> , 198 So. 3d 737 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 180 So. 3d 1085 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)..... | 21 |

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....16, 17, 21

United States v. Ferro,
681 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012)17, 19, 20

United States v. Heldeman,
402 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2005).....16, 17

United States v. Mackby,
221 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2002)18

*United States v. One Parcel Prop. Located at 427 and 429 Hall Street, Montgomery,
Montgomery Cty., Ala.*, 74 F.3d 1165 (11th Cir. 1996).....19

von Hofe v. United States,
492 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007).....17, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. I, § 17.....20

Codes

Dunedin, Fla. Code § 22-79(d) (2019).....12, 18

Dunedin, Fla. Code § 22-79(a) (2019).....23

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 162.02 (2020)24

Fla. Stat. § 162.06(2) (2020).....6

Fla. Stat. § 162.06(3) (2020).....23, 24, 25

Fla. Stat. § 162.09(2)(a) (2020)12, 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)16

Dunedin, Fla. Code Enf't Bd. R. Pro. 5(4)21

Other Authorities

Calvin, Giordano & Assocs.,
Assessment of Dunedin’s Code Enforcement Process 6 (Jan. 10, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/vpcvdfd>.....4

City of Dunedin,
Adopted Operating & Capital Budget FY 2020, <https://tinyurl.com/vzqs82d>5

City of Dunedin,
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report FY 2008, <https://tinyurl.com/t738vgx>.....5

Full Interview: Dunedin mayor and city manager talk excessive fines,
YouTube (July 26, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/tr2xpjo>.....15, 16

Kylie McGivern,
Dunedin hires crisis PR firm after lawsuit surrounding uncut grass gains national attention,
WFTS Tampa Bay, June 6, 2019, <https://tinyurl.com/sfzpjlw>4

Kylie McGivern,
Dunedin mayor faces questions about home conditions, WFTS Tampa Bay, Sept. 18, 2019,
<https://tinyurl.com/to4uhg6>.....19

Oral Argument,
City of Dunedin Code Enf’t Bd. v. ARL & IL Revocable Trust,
(Fla. 1st DCA May 21, 2019) (No. 18-4401), <https://tinyurl.com/wg4jetc>18
